# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7402236

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	06/27/2022	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TELEPHONICS CORPORATION
Street Address:	815 BROAD HOLLOW ROAD
City:	FARMINGDALE
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11735

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09739794
Application Number:	09777937
Application Number:	09837520
Application Number:	11209336
Application Number:	11183569
Application Number:	11273717
Application Number:	11397303
Application Number:	08320685
Application Number:	11860147
Application Number:	12661466
Application Number:	10091115
Application Number:	16188998
Application Number:	16203999
Application Number:	14538062
Application Number:	15918156
Application Number:	62627843
Application Number:	09875799
Application Number:	15866849
Application Number:	16270046
Application Number:	62937815

PATENT REEL: 060443 FRAME: 0941

507355315

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62948937
Application Number:	10849228
Application Number:	11280914

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=03. Griffon - Patent Release (Telephonics)#page1.tif source=03. Griffon - Patent Release (Telephonics)#page2.tif source=03. Griffon - Patent Release (Telephonics)#page3.tif source=03. Griffon - Patent Release (Telephonics)#page4.tif source=03. Griffon - Patent Release (Telephonics)#page5.tif source=03. Griffon - Patent Release (Telephonics)#page6.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
***************************************	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)     Bank of America, N.A.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Bank of America, N.A.	Name: Telephonics Corporation		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 815 Broad Hollow Road		
Execution Date(s) June 27, 2022			
AssignmentMerger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Farmingdale		
Joint Research Agreement	State: NY		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 11735		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country.		
Other Partial Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent number(s): This	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
See Schedule I	See Schedule I		
Additional numbers ati	ached? XYes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	involved: 23		
Name: Mario Garrosa, Sosso Caracogar	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Internal Address:			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP,	Enclosed		
32 Old Slip	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: New York	8. Payment information		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Deposit Account Number		
Docket Number:			
Email Address:_ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Zlaine Cane	ابر June 27, 2022		
Signature			
	Date		
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover 6		
Elaine Carrera  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6		

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of June 27, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2011, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended by the Amendment to Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2013, as further amended by the Second Amendment to Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 2, 2017, and as further as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the applicable Grantors executed and delivered for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) a Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated March 18, 2011 (the "2011 Patent Security Agreement"), (ii) a Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of May 16, 2013 (the "2013 Patent Security Agreement"), (iii) a Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of March 13, 2019 (the "2019 Patent Security Agreement"), (iv) a Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of January 30, 2020 (the "2020 Patent Security Agreement"), and (v) a Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of January 24, 2022 (the "2022 Patent Security Agreement", and together with the 2011 Patent Security Agreement, the 2013 Patent Security Agreement, the 2019 Patent Security Agreement and the 2020 Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, (i) the 2011 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 21, 2011 at Reel/Frame 026165/0478, (ii) the 2013 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2013 at Reel/Frame 030582/0194, (iii) the 2019 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 14, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048604/0092, (iv) the 2020 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 30, 2020 at Reel/Frame 051759/0652 and (v) the 2022 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 24, 2022 at Reel/Frame 058886/0438;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Agent and the Prior Agent (as defined in the Notices of Succession of Agency) executed and delivered for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) a Notice of Succession of Agency, dated as of February 22, 2019 (the "First Notice of Succession of Agency") and (ii) a Notice of Succession of Agency, dated as of February 22, 2019 (the "Second Notice of Succession of Agency", and together with the First Notice of Succession of Agency, the "Notices of Succession of Agency");

WHEREAS, (i) the First Notice of Succession of Agency was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 25, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048429/0169 and (ii) the Second Notice of Succession of Agency was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 25, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048429/0264;

WHEREAS, in reliance of the Grantor's representations and warranties concerning the transactions referenced in that certain Confirmation of Partial Release, dated as of the date hereof, the Agent has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in certain specified collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Patent Security Agreements or the Notices of Succession of Agency, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Specified Collateral. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto (the "Released Patent Collateral"), arising under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Patent Security Agreements and the Notices of Succession of Agency. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Patent Collateral, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Patent Security Agreements or the Notices of Succession of Agency. The Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Agent under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Patent Security Agreements and the Notices of Succession of Agency with respect to all such other collateral, and the Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Gavin Shak

Title: Assistant Vice President

**GRANTOR:** 

**TELEPHONICS CORPORATION** 

REEL: 060443 FRAME: 0946

## **U.S. PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**

## Reel/Frame 026165/0478 and Reel/Frame 048429/0264

SERIAL NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	STATUS
09/739,794	6,624,605	Garage Door Opener	Issued
09/777,937	6,891,805	Communication System	Issued
09/837,520	6,751,685	E1/T1 to Asychronous Communication Interface	Issued
11/209,336	8,232,907	Step Frequency High Resolution Radar	Issued
11/183,569	7,705,770	Interrogate Friend or Foe (IFF) Systems	Issued
11/273,717	7,642,951	Dual Channel Spatially	Issued
11/397,303	7,701,383	Method for Detecting a Target	Issued
08/320,685	5,537,305	Synchronously Tuned Power Converter Method and Apparatus	Issued
11/860,147		Three Dimension Surveillance Toolkit	Pending
12/661,466		Mechanical Stabilization & Automated Corrections for Stationary or Mobile Surveillance Systems	Pending

## Reel/Frame 048429/0169 and Reel/Frame 048429/0169

Patent	Patent #	Appl. #	Owner
Heat Exchanger	6,896,043	10/091,115	Telephonics Corporation

## Reel/Frame 048604/0092

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Application No.
Telephonics Corporation	Air cooled heat exchanger and thermal arrangement for stacked electronics and an antenna array		16/188998
Telephonics Corporation	Air cooled heat exchanger and thermal arrangement for stacked electronics and an antenna array (continuation)	10757809	16/203999
Telephonics Corporation	Bidirectional Integrated CMOS Switch	9,948,292	14/538,062
Telephonics Corporation	Bidirectional Integrated CMOS Switch (continuation)	10,128,834	15/918,156
Telephonics Corporation	Compact Dual-Function Radar with X-Band Long Distance Weather		62/627843
Telephonics Corporation	Garage Door Opener	6,624,605	09/875,799
Telephonics Corporation	Providing accurate positioning in disadvantaged signal environment	10591609	15/866849

# Reel/Frame 051759/0652

Owner	Patent Title	Appl. No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	
Talanhanias Corneration	Compact Dual-Function Radar with X-Band	16/270,046	N/A	
Telephonics Corporation	Long Distance Weather Monitoring	N/A	N/A	
Telephonics Corporation	Monopulse Secondary Surveillance Radar	62/937,815	N/A	
relephonics Corporation	System	N/A	IN/A	
Telephonics Corporation	GPS Denial Detection and Reporting and	62/948,937	N/A	
	Mitigation	N/A	N/A	

# Reel/Frame 058886/0438

Owner	Title	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Status
Telephonics Corporation	Air-Cooled Heat Exchanger and Thermal Arrangement for Stacked Electronics	16/922,201	10,849,228	ISSUED
Telephonics Corporation	System and Method for Providing Accurate Position Location Information to Military Forces in a Disadvantaged Signal Environment	16/808,581	11,280,914	ISSUED

Sch. I-2